
  

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
 

Sanctioned Print Co-op Advertising 
Programs for FY2025-26 

 
Opens: April 1, 2025 

 
Closes: April 28, 2025 

  

 

 

 

 



2 

1.1     RFP Overview 
 
VISIT FLORIDA is accepting proposals for VISIT FLORIDA’s Sanctioned Print 
Cooperative (Co-op) Advertising Programs (“Program”) for FY25/26 from media 
vendors for print publications only. You may include a digital component as 
added-value with your print opportunities if you wish. However, we are not offering 
digital-only sanctioned programs this year.  These programs are developed by 
media vendors to provide opportunities for Florida tourism businesses to participate in 
the cooperative program. The media vendor/publisher must provide advertising at 
rates that these businesses cannot obtain on their own (minimum 25% discount from 
published rate). Additionally, VISIT FLORIDA’s Marketing Partners must be provided 
an additional discount over Non-Partners. All costs are the responsibility of the media 
vendor including securing participation. VISIT FLORIDA shall not contribute funds 
towards the Program. 

2.1     VISIT FLORIDA Overview 

VISIT FLORIDA is a public-private partnership established by the State of Florida that 
provides services to Florida tourism industry partners (“Partners”). It receives funding 
from the state each year which is matched dollar-for-dollar by partners through a 
combination of contributions, membership and service fees, and cooperative advertising 
participation. 

● To review our Marketing Plan, please click here 
● To review our Strategic Plan, please click here. 
● To view our consumer website, please click here. 
● To view our business to business website, please click here. 

Respondents to this RFP will be expected to play a significant role in directly selling 
cooperative advertising (as described above) to VISIT FLORIDA’s Partners, as well as 
other entities, in an effort to assist VISIT FLORIDA in meeting its dollar-for-dollar 
match requirement. A list of current VISIT FLORIDA Partners will be provided to each 
selected vendor at the contracting stage. 

3.1     Scope of Work 
VISIT FLORIDA’s goal for the Sanctioned Co-op Advertising Program is to offer VISIT 
FLORIDA’s Marketing  Partners advertising value at advertising rates they are not able 
to obtain on their own (minimum 25% discount off of published rate). As the media 
vendor, you will create advertising opportunities for VISIT FLORIDA’s Partners that 
align with VISIT FLORIDA’s Advertising Strategy outlined in Section 4. Your proposal 
should include at least one of the strategies. 
 
VISIT FLORIDA will provide selected vendors a list of current Marketing Partners that 
includes company name, city, business type and phone number. The media vendor will 
ensure that Partners advertising with the media vendor are not selling real estate, 

https://www.visitflorida.org/about-us/what-we-do/marketing-plan/
https://www.visitflorida.org/about-us/what-we-do/strategic-plan/
https://www.visitflorida.com
https://www.visitflorida.org/
https://www.visitflorida.org/work-together/become-a-partner/
https://www.visitflorida.org/work-together/become-a-partner/


3 

timeshares or competitive destinations. Cruise companies may participate as long as 
other destinations are not listed in their advertisements. 

The media vendor is solely responsible for selling advertising for the Program. All 
sales materials must display the official “in partnership with VISIT FLORIDA” logo. All 
sales materials must be approved by VISIT FLORIDA prior to solicitation no later than 
May 31, 2025. Advertising opportunities must be displayed on VISIT  FLORIDA’s 
Marketing Planner. 

The “in partnership with VISIT FLORIDA” logo is required for the VISIT FLORIDA Co-op 
section in the publication as well as all applicable digital assets. These guidelines and 
logos can be found here. The media vendor must provide proof of program section to 
VISIT FLORIDA for review and approval a minimum of seven (7) business days prior to 
publication deadline. VISIT FLORIDA reserves the right to make corrections to editorial 
content for accuracy or content. VISIT FLORIDA will not be involved in writing editorial 
content. All imagery must be Florida images and include either photo credit or caption. 
The program must be branded VISIT FLORIDA. 

The media vendor must provide a list of the participating Partners including copies of 
the insertion orders or notarized affidavits confirming co-op advertising participation 
(must include participant name, product/size purchased and amount paid), along with 
an electronic copy of the section and/or individual ads within 10 days of publication. For 
digital components, you must also provide screenshots as proof of publication. 

4.1     Advertising Strategy 

VISIT FLORIDA’s advertising campaign is centered around an advertising strategy that 
focuses on the following: 

A. Core Segments/Audience Targets: Families, Winter Sun Seekers, Outdoors and 
Nature, and  Arts and Culture. 

B. Special Interests: Meeting Professionals, Culinary, Accessible Travel,  

C.  Geographic Focus: Our primary emphasis is on the Domestic U.S., especially 
East of the Mississippi. Secondary emphasis is Canada. 

5.1     RFP Timeline 
The following schedule provides you with the key events and their associated 
completion dates: 

● RFP Issue: April 1, 2025 
● RFP Responses Due: no later than April 28, 2025 at 5:00 pm EST 
● Vendors will be notified by May 15, 2025 if they have been selected   

https://visitflorida.app.box.com/s/264t8kll7bq9jj8fpuc2a1b7kg37e9si
https://www.visitflorida.org/programs/marketing-planner/
https://www.visitflorida.org/programs/marketing-planner/
https://visitflorida.app.box.com/s/264t8kll7bq9jj8fpuc2a1b7kg37e9si


4 

6.1     Proposal Instructions and Administration 

This document was created to provide all potential vendors with the information 
necessary to respond completely and accurately to this RFP. We request that each 
interested vendor submit one proposal per publication (unless proposing a bundle) 
containing the content described in Section 7. 
 
VISIT FLORIDA reserves the right to adjust the specifications herein. In the event that 
any modifications are necessary, VISIT FLORIDA will notify all vendors via a written 
addendum to this RFP.  

The issuance of this document and the receipt of the information in response to this 
RFP will not in any way cause VISIT FLORIDA to incur liability or obligation to you, 
financial or otherwise. VISIT FLORIDA assumes no obligation to reimburse or in any 
way compensate you for expenses incurred in connection with your response to this 
RFP. VISIT FLORIDA reserves the right to use information submitted in response to 
this document in any manner it deems appropriate. 

7.1     Requirements for Proposal 
To ensure timely and fair consideration of your proposal, media vendors are asked to 
adhere to the specific proposal format described in the following table: 

All selected Vendors are required to be a Business to Business Partner by June 30, 
2025 in order to participate in the FY2025-26 Sanctioned Co-op Program.  

A. Publication Overview:  
● Brief Introduction of the Publication 
● Target Audience 
● Target Market(s) 
● Circulation/Website Traffic 

B. Co-op Program Overview: 
● Proposed Section (i.e. Beaches of Florida, Outdoors & Nature, etc.) 
● Publication Date  
● Participation Deadline 
● Discount % offered to Participants (off the published rate card) 

C. Identify any Value Added Elements: 
● Digital (e.g. E-news, banners etc.) 

Not of Interest: Consumer events/shows, tradeshow inclusion and collateral                          
distribution and reprints 

D. Pricing 
● Traditional Advertising Units (spread, full, half, quarter pages, etc.) 
● Published Rate (Net) 
● Marketing Partner Rate (Net) 
● Non-Partner Rate (Net) 

https://www.visitflorida.org/work-together/become-a-partner/


5 

● Discount (Marketing Partner Rate must be lower in rate than 
Non-Partner Rate) 

● Rates submitted must hold through June 30, 2026 
● Estimated revenue (sales) of program per issue (Net) 

 
E.  Brand Guidelines 

● All sections regarding Florida placements must follow our brand 
guidelines. They can be found here. 

 
 
8.1     Proposal Assessment 

VISIT FLORIDA is committed to fairness, objectivity and impartiality. VISIT FLORIDA 
will assess each proposal on the following criteria: 

● Aligns with one or more of VISIT FLORIDA’s Advertising Strategies 
● Media vendor is in good standing and a VISIT FLORIDA Partner 
● Circulation, digital distribution 
● Discount offered to VISIT FLORIDA’s Partners 
● Past performance 

9.1     RFP Terms 

VISIT FLORIDA may adjust the specifications of this RFP throughout the process. This 
RFP does not constitute an offer by VISIT FLORIDA to contract, but rather represents 
a definition of the specific services being sought and invites vendors to submit 
proposals. Issuance of this RFP, the vendors’ preparation and submission of proposals 
and the subsequent receipt and evaluation of any such proposals by VISIT FLORIDA 
does not commit VISIT FLORIDA to award a contract to any vendor. Vendors, by 
submitting a proposal, agree that any cost incurred by it in responding to this RFP or 
participating in the RFP process, is to be borne solely by the vendor. VISIT FLORIDA 
shall incur no obligations or liability whatsoever to anyone by reason of the issuance of 
this RFP or the actions of anyone relative thereto. Only the execution of a written 
agreement with a vendor related to one or more services described herein will obligate 
VISIT FLORIDA and then only in accordance with the terms and conditions contained 
in such agreement. 
 
Proposals must state that the agency will agree to execute a contract containing VISIT 
FLORIDA’s standard terms and conditions which have been published alongside this 
RFP (and may be reviewed here), or include a mark-up of those terms with specific 
language changes that the agency would require in order to execute a contract. All 
proposed changes should include explanations of why they are necessary. Many of the 
terms contained in VISIT FLORIDA’s standard terms and conditions are either non- 
negotiable or are required by special provisions of Florida law that apply to VISIT 
FLORIDA. Requiring changes to the published terms may therefore place a proposal 
at a significant disadvantage. 

https://www.visitflorida.org/brandguidelines/
https://visitflorida.box.com/s/91dvo457ksn0z8by0spb4a15mhfyjzr8


6 

Confidentiality and Public Records: VISIT FLORIDA adheres to the State of 
Florida’s broad open records law. That means records sent or received by VISIT 
FLORIDA in connection with its business must be provided upon request unless 
specifically made confidential or exempt from such requirement by Florida law. This 
requirement includes materials you submit to VISIT FLORIDA in connection with this 
RFP. Vendors may mark information submitted to VISIT FLORIDA that qualifies as a 
trade secret, proprietary confidential business information, or some other exemption 
under Florida law as “CONFIDENTIAL.” Vendors should only mark information 
“CONFIDENTIAL” if they believe that it satisfies a specific Florida public records 
exemption and should state the specific legal exemption relied upon. Vendors should 
ensure confidential information is appropriately marked at the time it is initially 
delivered to VISIT FLORIDA, as failure to do so may destroy the confidential nature of 
the information. Vendors submitting proposals containing confidential information 
should submit two versions, a clean version for VISIT FLORIDA review and a version 
with all the confidential information redacted. Should VISIT FLORIDA receive a public 
records request once the RFP has concluded and VISIT FLORIDA has issued an 
award it will provide the redacted version and notify the vendor (note: VISIT FLORIDA 
will not disclose RFP materials while the RFP is ongoing). Should the requestor 
dispute the applicability of the asserted public records exemption, VISIT FLORIDA will 
notify the vendor which must then take the appropriate course of legal action if it 
wishes to continue to assert the claimed exemption. For more information on Florida 
public records laws generally, see the “Sunshine Manual” at Sunshine Manual 
(www.myfloridalegal.com/sun.nsf/sunmanual). Finally, please note that the final 
contract terms awarded to the winning vendor or vendors will be a public record and 
will be posted on VISIT FLORIDA’s .org website as required by law and VISIT 
FLORIDA’s standard contract terms (which must be agreed to upon submission of a 
proposal). 
 

VISIT FLORIDA’s Standard Terms and Conditions: 

Media Vendor understands that VISIT FLORIDA is subject to chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes, and those portions of Chapter 286. Florida Statutes, related to public 
meetings and records, and that this Agreement, and any public records as defined by 
section 119.011(12), Florida Statutes, including but not limited to reports, invoices, and 
other documents made or received in connection with this Agreement, may be 
provided by VISIT FLORIDA to anyone upon request. Media Vendor will fully 
cooperate with VISIT FLORIDA regarding VISIT FLORIDA’s effort to comply with the 
requirements of chapter 119, Florida Statutes. Media Vendor will not claim that any 
record made or received in connection with this Agreement is confidential at any time, 
and will not cause VISIT FLORIDA to receive documents marked “confidential.” Media 
Vendor agrees that its marking of any document as “confidential” at the time it is 
delivered to VISIT FLORIDA has no legal effect, that any documents marked 
“confidential” may nonetheless be distributed by VISIT FLORIDA to third parties upon 
request without notice to Media Vendor, and that the delivery of any document to VISIT 

http://www.myfloridalegal.com/sun.nsf/sunmanual
http://www.myfloridalegal.com/sun.nsf/sunmanual)


7 

FLORIDA under any circumstance shall immediately destroy any preexisting 
confidentiality the document may have had prior to being delivered to VISIT FLORIDA. 
In the event of a dispute concerning the disclosure of a document in VISIT FLORIDA’s 
possession that Media Vendor asserts is confidential under Florida law, Media Vendor 
shall be responsible for taking the appropriate legal action and agrees to fully defend, 
hold harmless and indemnify VISIT FLORIDA in connection with any legal proceeding 
and/or disclosure. VISIT FLORIDA will post this Agreement in its entirety on its website 
for public viewing. All communications, expenditure information, and any other 
information concerning this Agreement provided to VISIT FLORIDA may be made 
public at any point in time unless otherwise made confidential by Florida law. 

Furthermore, VISIT FLORIDA will post this Agreement in its entirety on its website for 
public viewing and inspection. 

This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of Florida, and venue for 
any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be in the appropriate Court in Leon 
County, Florida. Media Vendor and VISIT FLORIDA waive any right to a jury trial. If any 
provision of this Agreement is in conflict with any applicable statue or rule, or is 
unenforceable, then the provision shall be null and void to the extent of the conflict, and 
shall be severable, but shall not invalidate any other provision of this Agreement. 

Media Vendor, its officers, employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, and 
servants shall act in the capacity of an independent contractor and not as an employee 
of VISIT FLORIDA in the performance of the tasks and duties which are the subject of 
this Agreement. No statement in this Agreement shall be construed to make Media 
Vendor, its officers, employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors or servants the 
employees of VISIT FLORIDA, and they shall not be entitled to any of the rights, 
privileges or benefits of employees of VISIT FLORIDA. Media Vendor agrees to take 
such steps as may be necessary to ensure that each of its officers, employees, agents, 
contractors, subcontractors, and servants are deemed to be an independent contractor 
of VISIT FLORIDA and will not be considered or permitted to be an employee of VISIT 
FLORIDA. 

VISIT FLORIDA shall not pay or withhold, and Media Vendor will hold VISIT FLORIDA 
harmless from, costs for employee benefits, employee taxes, insurance, and other costs 
typically arising from an employer-employee relationship. Media Vendor shall pay its 
own expenses, including salaries and commissions to Media Vendor’s employees and 
all taxes incurred in doing business. 

Media Vendor shall be liable, and agree to be liable for, and shall indemnify, defend 
and hold VISIT FLORIDA and its directors, officers, employees, and agents harmless 
from all claims, suits, judgments or damages, including interest and attorney fees, 
arising from the Media Vendor’s activities and performance of the tasks and duties 
which are the subject of this Agreement. VISIT FLORIDA shall not assume any liability 
for the acts, omissions to act, or negligence of Media Vendor, its agents, servants, or 
employees. In all instances, Media Vendor shall be responsible for any injury, property 



8 

damage, or other legal wrongdoing resulting from any activities conducted by Media 
Vendor. 

Media Vendor shall notify VISIT FLORIDA within five (5) business days if Media 
Vendor files for bankruptcy or changes ownership. VISIT FLORIDA shall have the right 
to terminate this Agreement immediately upon receipt of such notification. 

Media Vendor agrees to comply with all provisions of United States and Florida law and 
policy regarding equal employment opportunities. Media Vendor also agrees to provide 
a harassment-free workplace and give priority management attention and action to any 
allegation of harassment. 

Media Vendor affirms that it is aware of the provisions of Section 287.133(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, and that at no time has the Media Vendor been convicted of a Public Entity 
Crime. Media Vendor agrees that it shall not violate such law and further acknowledges 
and agrees that any conviction during the term of this Agreement may result in the 
termination of this Agreement. Media Vendor shall insert a provision in accordance with 
this paragraph in any subcontract for services under this Agreement. Media Vendor 
further certifies that it is not on the State of Florida convicted vendor list. 

Pursuant to State of Florida Executive Order No. 11-116, VISIT FLORIDA’s funding 
contract with the Florida Department of Commerce requires that VISIT FLORIDA 
include in all of its subcontracts the requirement that all subcontractors performing work 
or providing services to VISIT FLORIDA utilize the E-Verify system to verify the 
employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the term 
of the subcontract. Therefore, Media Vendor will use the E-Verify system to verify that 
all new employees it hires to work in the United States that perform services under this 
Agreement are lawfully authorized to work in the United States. 

Unless authorized by law and agreed to in writing by VISIT FLORIDA, VISIT FLORIDA 
shall not be liable to pay attorney fees, costs, interest, or cost of collection in 
conjunction with this Agreement. 

 
10.1     RFP Submission 
Click here to complete the submission form and upload your proposal. Proposals must 
be submitted online to be considered. Proposals must be submitted no later than the 
close of business (5 PM EST) on the date specified in the RFP Timeline in section 5.1. 
Provide response and visual representations in a PDF, Excel or PowerPoint format. 

Please limit each proposal to no more than 3 pages. Please limit options/price 
points. (Do not overwhelm Partners with too many choices). 

Due to the volume of inquiries, please email any questions regarding your eligibility or 
components of your proposal to AdSales@VISITFLORIDA.org. 

https://visitflorida.formstack.com/forms/coop2025
https://visitflorida.formstack.com/forms/coop2019
mailto:coop@VISITFLORIDA.org

	REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
	5.1     RFP Timeline 
	7.1     Requirements for Proposal 
	 
	10.1     RFP Submission 


